

Aaron Waite (Nevada State Bar # 7947)
Wienstein & Riley, P.S.
6785 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 4
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
(844) 640-5411
Email: aaronw@w-legal.com

Paul C. Echo Hawk, *pro hac vice*
Echo Hawk Law Office
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, ID 83205
Telephone: (208) 705-9503
Fax: (208) 904-3878
Email: paul@echohawklaw.com

Attorneys for Tribal Petitioners

**IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WHITE PINE**

WHITE PINE COUNTY and)	Case No. CV-1204049
CONSOLIDATED CASES, et al.,)	Dept. No. 1
)	
Petitioner,)	PETITIONERS CONFEDERATED
v.)	GOSHUTE, DUCKWATER, AND
)	ELY TRIBES' OPENING BRIEF
TIM WILSON, P.E., Nevada State Engineer,)	
STATE OF NEVADA, DIVISION OF WATER)	
RESOURCES,)	<u>Affirmation pursuant to NRS 239B.030</u>
)	The undersigned affirms that this
Respondent.)	document does not contain personal
)	information of any person

COME NOW, the Confederated Tribes of the Goshute Reservation, Duckwater Shoshone Tribe, and Ely Shoshone Tribe ("Tribes"), by and through counsel Aaron Waite and Paul C. Echo Hawk of ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE, and hereby submit their opening brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	13
I. The State Engineer’s Approval of the 3M Plans Failed to Meet Requirements of Nevada Water Law and Policy, and Especially Failed to Comply with the Remand Decision	13
A. The 3M Plans Violate the Requirements of the Stipulation	13
B. The 3M Plans Cut Out Review Committees Required Under the Stipulations.....	16
C. Failure to Obtain Input from Tribes in the 3M Process Fails to Meet Objective Standards Required by the Remand Decision, Runs Counter to Eureka Principles, and Violates Due Process Rights	18
D. SNWA Set the Unreasonable Effects Standard as Catastrophic Harm, and the Reasonable Effects Standard is also Catastrophic Harm.....	21
E. The Proposed Mitigation for Swamp Cedars is an Adverse Effect.....	27
F. The Thresholds and Triggers in the 3M Plans are Not Reasonable	29
G. The Areas for 3M are being whittled down.....	34
II. The State Engineer Erred in Denying the Tribes’ Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Join the Department of Interior Agencies	36
A. Proceeding Without the United States Violates the Plain Terms of the Stipulations for Withdrawal of Federal Protests.....	37
B. Where the DOI Bureaus play a central role in 3M Plan Executive Committee, TRP, and BWG, it is impossible to establish objective standards for mitigation or amend the 3M Plans in any reasonable way without the participation of the DOI Bureaus.....	38
C. Proceeding without the United States DOI Bureaus violated due process rights of the Tribal Participants and was inconsistent with the role of the federal government in fulfilling its trust responsibility to the Tribes.	

III. Petitioner Tribes Incorporate by Reference Arguments of other Protestants.....42
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	40
<i>Bacher v. Office of the State Engineer of Nevada</i> 122 Nev. 1110, 146 P.3d 793 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> 375 F.3d 861 (9 th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Eureka County v. State Engineer</i> 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 84, 359 P.3d 1114 (2015).....	9, 28, 29, 34
<i>Great Basin Water Network v. Taylor I</i> 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 2, 222 P.3d 665 (2010).....	2
<i>Great Basin Water Network v. Taylor II</i> 126 Nev. Adv. Op. 20, 234 P.3d 912 (2010).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Clark County</i> 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 32, 254 P.3d 606 (2011).....	10
<i>Nolan v. State Dep't of Commerce</i> 86 Nev. 428, 470 P.2d 124 (1970)	8
<i>Office of the State Engineer v. Morris</i> 107 Nev. 699, 819 P.2d 203 (1991)	8
<i>Revert v. Ray</i> 95 Nev. 782, 603 P.2d 262 (1979).....	8, 9, 29, 40
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	40
<i>State ex rel. Johns v. Gragson</i> 89 Nev. 478, 515 P.2d 65 (1973).....	9
<i>Town of Eureka v. Office of State Engineer</i> 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992).....	8
<i>Winters v. United States</i> 207 U.S. 564 (1907)	40
<i>Wright v. State Insurance Commissioner</i> 449 P.2d 419 (Or. 1969).....	8

Statutes

Page

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 54 U.S.C. §300101 et seq.	5
Nevada Revised Statute § 233B.125	8
Nevada Revised Statute § 532.120	39, 40
Nevada Revised Statute § 533.310	14
Nevada Revised Statute § 533.370	7, 8, 32
Nevada Revised Statute § 533.379	7
Nevada Revised Statute § 533.450	7
